
UNITED KINGDOM MEETING TUESDAY, 14 MAY 2024

R1 14 May 2024 | Beverley | IRE-INCENTIVE IT PAYS TO BUY IRISH NOVICE STAKES
Distance: 1006m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP7,500
9:15 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 1
	 2	 4
	 3	 2
	 4	
	 5	 3
	 6	
	 7	
	 8	

ASSERTIVELY (IRE)
BARMYBLADE (IRE)
EAST TYRONE (IRE)
MOVING FORCE (IRE)
RAJETERIAT
SYMBOL OF STRENGTH (IRE)
NAD ALSHIBA SNOW (IRE)
NELLIE SCOBIE

62.5
59
59
59
59
59
57
57

8
4
5
7
2
6
1
3

C LEE
D ALLAN
T EAVES
OISIN ORR
J MITCHELL
D NOLAN
A RAWLINSON
D FENTIMAN

K R BURKE
T EASTERBY
K RYAN
R FAHEY
TOM CLOVER
A KEATLEY
M APPLEBY
T EASTERBY

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

C
C
C
C
C
C
F
F

IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
UK

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

	 1-�1�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-1-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-1
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0

$5,234
$614
$2,522
$0
$1,224
$0
$0
$0

	1-�1�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 ASSERTIVELY (IRE) Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 8 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $5,234
Jockey: C Lee WT: 62.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Acclamation Dam: Merci Layan (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 27/04/24 (17 Days)
Owner: Mr J Laughton & Mrs E Burke

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 7	 27Apr24	 RIP	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 70	 [	 2]	 C Lee	 60.5	 $*2.6	Night In Paris	 1:03.27		  ......... hd..... led narrowly closing stages

2 BARMYBLADE (IRE) Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 4 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $614
Jockey: D Allan WT: 59 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Maroubra (FR) (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Barmyblades

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
4 of 7	 27Apr24	 RIP	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 45	 [	 5]	 D Fentiman	 60.5	 $41	 Assertively	 1:03.27		  ........ 7½.. no impression and held 1f out

3 EAST TYRONE (IRE) Trainer: K Ryan Barrier: 5 Total: 1-0-1-0 Prize Money: $2,522
Jockey: T Eaves WT: 59 Good: 1-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Tuileries Garden (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 1-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr B T McDonald

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
2 of 4	 02May24	 DON	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 3]	 T Eaves	 60.5	 $5	 Sonic Blue	 1:02.04		  ........ 1½.........................kept on well

4 MOVING FORCE (IRE) Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 7 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Oisin Orr WT: 59 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Second Generation J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sheikh Rashid Dalmook Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
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5 RAJETERIAT Trainer: Tom Clover Barrier: 2 Total: 1-0-0-1 Prize Money: $1,224
Jockey: J Mitchell WT: 59 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Electric Ladyland (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Jastar Capital Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
3 of 6	 29Apr24	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 63	 [	 2]	 J Mitchell	 60.5	 $7	 The Man	 1:00.17		  ........... 2...weakened inside final furlong

6 SYMBOL OF STRENGTH (IRE) Trainer: A Keatley Barrier: 6 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: D Nolan WT: 59 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Symbol Of Love J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Keatley Owners Group, Finneran & Moore

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................

7 NAD ALSHIBA SNOW (IRE) Trainer: M Appleby Barrier: 1 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A Rawlinson WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Oasis Dream Dam: Lizzie Siddal J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Jaber Abdullah

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................

8 NELLIE SCOBIE Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 3 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: D Fentiman WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Bungle Inthejungle Dam: Valonia J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: The Wolf Pack 2 And Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING TUESDAY, 14 MAY 2024

R2 14 May 2024 | Beverley | CLEARANSWER CALL CENTRES SELLING STAKES
Distance: 1006m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP6,500
9:45 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 705147
	 2	 542562
	 3	 630963
	 4	 415607
	 5	 0657
	 6	 677499
	 7	 58369
	 8	 76
	 9	 675784

BETTER (IRE)
LOCHABER
NINETY NINE (IRE)
PROFITABLE DREAMS (IRE)
ASKIM
GRID IRON MAIDEN
LAZARETI (IRE)
THEA BELL
VANITY PAYS

61.5
59
59
59
57
57
57
57
57

8
6
3
5
1
2
4
7
9

D NOLAN
C LEE
BRANDON WILKIE  2.5 
T EAVES
A JARY  2.5 
B ROBINSON
R SCOTT
H RUSSELL
K O’NEILL

P MIDGLEY
K R BURKE
G TUER
J BEDI
N TINKLER
B ELLISON
I JARDINE
B ELLISON
ALICE HAYNES

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

G
G
F
F
F
F
F
F
F

IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
UK
UK

67
67
59
53
49
52
50
--
65

	 6-�1�-0-0
	 9-�0�-2-0
	 8-�1�-0-2
	 6-�1�-0-0
	 4-�0�-0-0
	 6-�0�-0-0
	 5-�0�-0-1
	 2-�0�-0-0
	12-�0�-3-0

$3,779
$7,509
$7,283
$4,804
$0
$577
$1,268
$0
$16,721

	1-�0�-0-0
	5-�0�-0-0
	6-�1�-0-2
	3-�1�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	4-�0�-0-0
	5-�0�-0-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	6-�0�-2-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 BETTER (IRE) Trainer: P Midgley Barrier: 8 Total: 6-1-0-0 Prize Money: $3,779
Jockey: D Nolan WT: 61.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Due Diligence (USA) Dam: Ever Amber (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-0-0 Last Win: 05/12/23 (161 Days)
Owner: Mr David  Mann & Mrs Christine Hopper

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

17 of 17	 28Sep23	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 6]	 K Stott	 58	 $201	Bellum Justum	 1:37.80		  ...... 28¼.............. always towards rear
5 of 6	 14Oct23	 CFC	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 44	 [	 6]	 C Shepherd	 59.5	 $--	 Dancingwithmyself	 1:39.13		  ........ 9¼......................no impression
1 of 11	 05Dec23	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 63	 [	10]	 D Muscutt	 60.5	 $5.5	 Upper Hand	 1:13.87		  ........... 3................................ran on
4 of 9	 13Feb24	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 66	 [	 3]	 Billy Loughnane	 61	 $*3	 Moyola	 0:59.68		  ........ 1½............... lost 3rd close home
7 of 10	 26Mar24	 STH	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 58	 [	 2]	 Billy Loughnane	 61.5	 $--	 The Real Mckay	 1:15.71		  ........ 3¾.....................never on terms

2 LOCHABER Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 6 Total: 9-0-2-0 Prize Money: $7,509
Jockey: C Lee WT: 59 Good: 5-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-0-0
Sire: Havana Grey Dam: Yolo Star (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 3-0-1-0 Turf: 7-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr D J Mackay & Mrs E Burke

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 25Jul23	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 5]	 P-l Jamin	 58.5	 $13	 Indication Spirit	 1:00.58		  ........ 1¾.... ran on well in closing stages
2 of 6	 08Aug23	 RIP	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 65	 [	 1]	 P-l Jamin	 56	 $6	 Granny Budgie	 1:14.94		  .......... ¾.......................nearest finish
5 of 7	 07Mar24	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 55	 [	 5]	 Brandon Wilkie	 55.5	 $23	 Daring Legend	 1:13.24		  ........ 5¼...weakened inside final furlong
6 of 12	 29Mar24	 CFC	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 53	 [	 2]	 S James	 59	 $17	 Brunel Nation	 1:11.58		  ........ 6¼...weakened inside final furlong
2 of 8	 02May24	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 7]	 C Lee	 58.5	 $7	 Mr Irrelevant	 1:13.48		  .......... ½................................ran on

3 NINETY NINE (IRE) Trainer: G Tuer Barrier: 3 Total: 8-1-0-2 Prize Money: $7,283
Jockey: Brandon Wilkie (a2.5) WT: 59 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 4-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-0-2
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Red Balloons J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 6-0-0-2 Last Win: 29/06/23 (320 Days)
Owner: Nick Bradley Racing 19 And Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 6	 18Oct23	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  H 	 HCP	 70	 [	 4]	 D Tudhope	 57	 $10	 Je Ne Sais Quoi	 1:00.50		  ........... 1.............. lost 2nd final strides
12 of 12	 18Nov23	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 11	 [	 2]	 O Stammers	 60.5	 $8.5	 Petra Celera	 1:13.99		  ......... 18........heavily eased inside final
9 of 11	 25Nov23	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 35	 [	 5]	 P J Mcdonald	 56	 $34	 Billy Webster	 1:00.74		  ......... 10............. lost place over 1f out
6 of 6	 20Apr24	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 42	 [	 2]	 Brandon Wilkie	 59	 $5	 Cypriot Diaspora	 1:02.63		  ........ 8¼...weakened inside final furlong
3 of 4	 01May24	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 52	 [	 3]	 T Eaves	 59	 $17	 Miss Anya	 1:00.76		  ........ 4¼.. no impression final 100 yards

4 PROFITABLE DREAMS (IRE) Trainer: J Bedi Barrier: 5 Total: 6-1-0-0 Prize Money: $4,804
Jockey: T Eaves WT: 59 Good: 4-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: Profitable (IRE) Dam: Enfijaar (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/05/23 (364 Days)
Owner: Foxhounds Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 16May23	 CHP	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 4]	 C Howarth	 56	 $9	 Smooth Silesie	 0:59.44		  ........ DH................................ all out
5 of 5	 11Jun23	 GWO	turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 36	 [	 3]	 K O’neill	 57.5	 $3	 Call Glory	 0:59.01		  ...... 10¼.weakened quickly final furlong
6 of 6	 08Aug23	 RIP	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 17	 [	 3]	 Paula Muir	 57	 $29	 Granny Budgie	 1:14.94		  ...... 16¾............ weakened over 1f out
11 of 11	 09Sep23	 THR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 7]	 Jp Sullivan	 56	 $81	 Making Dreams	 1:42.06		  ...... 30½........... lost touch under 2f out
7 of 7	 18Sep23	 THR	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 29	 [	 4]	 Jp Sullivan	 58	 $34	 Salamanca Lad	 1:16.72		  ...... 10¼....................soon weakened

BEVERLEY | PAGE 3



UNITED KINGDOM MEETING TUESDAY, 14 MAY 2024

5 ASKIM Trainer: N Tinkler Barrier: 1 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A Jary (a2.5) WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Washington Dc (IRE) Dam: Citron J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr S Hussey

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
12 of 13	 20Sep23	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 5	 [	 7]	 F Mcmanoman	 57.5	 $51	 Rogue Enforcer	 1:07.48		  ...... 16¼................... struggling 2f out
6 of 11	 30Sep23	 RIP	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 27	 [	 6]	 S B Kirrane	 56	 $81	 Ingleby Ivy	 1:12.40		  ...... 12¾.....dropped to sixth inside final
5 of 9	 31Oct23	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 30	 [	 5]	 F Mcmanoman	 58	 $81	 Monks Dream	 1:13.88		  ........ 9¾................kept on same pace
7 of 10	 13Apr24	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 26	 [	 7]	 R Scott	 61	 $21	 Tenyatta	 1:29.84		  ........ 8¾..............made no impression

6 GRID IRON MAIDEN Trainer: B Ellison Barrier: 2 Total: 6-0-0-0 Prize Money: $577
Jockey: B Robinson WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-0
Sire: Sogann (FR) Dam: Next Stop J+H: 6-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Grid Iron Racing And Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 11	 16Aug23	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 35	 [	12]	 B Robinson	 57.5	 $--	 Hint Of The Jungle	 1:02.44		  ........ 8¾.....................never a danger
7 of 8	 28Aug23	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 64	 [	 3]	 B Robinson	 58	 $51	 Boann	 0:58.03		  ........ 5¾..................kept on one pace 
4 of 8	 20Feb24	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 53	 [	 3]	 B Robinson	 59.5	 $19	 Desert Master	 1:02.11		  ........ 1½.............. no impression in 4th 
9 of 11	 03Mar24	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 34	 [	 6]	 B Robinson	 60.5	 $19	 Badosa	 1:13.74		  ........ 7½.....................never on terms
9 of 11	 26Mar24	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 21	 [	 1]	 B Robinson	 58.5	 $17	 Cloud King	 0:59.49		  ...... 12¼...weakened inside final furlong

7 LAZARETI (IRE) Trainer: I Jardine Barrier: 4 Total: 5-0-0-1 Prize Money: $1,268
Jockey: R Scott WT: 57 Good: 4-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-0-1
Sire: Profitable (IRE) Dam: Golden Shine J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr J Fyffe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 6	 24Jul23	 AYR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 1]	 A Mullen	 58	 $--	 Dorothy Lawrence	 1:00.80		  ........ 5¾........... weakened final furlong
8 of 11	 05Aug23	 THR	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 43	 [	11]	 P Hanagan	 58	 $--	 Boardroom	 1:03.34		  ........ 8½..............made no impression
3 of 5	 20Aug23	 PFR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	 4]	 A Mullen	 56	 $13	 Master Of My Fate	 1:04.09		  ........... 4...weakened inside final furlong
6 of 10	 07Sep23	 CAR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 46	 [	 5]	 A Mullen	 59	 $12	 Secret Command	 1:02.12		  ........ 3¾.............weakened near finish
9 of 9	 16Sep23	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 1]	 A Mullen	 56	 $13	 Zaphea	 1:01.06		  ...... 20¾...................weakened 1f out

8 THEA BELL Trainer: B Ellison Barrier: 7 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: H Russell WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo br uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Outstrip Dam: Little Legs J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Brian Ellison Racing Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
7 of 7	 18Mar24	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 35	 [	 5]	 H Russell	 58	 $51	 Cajetan	 1:14.14		  ...... 11¾.. weakened and behind final 2f
6 of 6	 24Apr24	 CTT	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 20	 [	 4]	 H Russell	 57.5	 $21	 Restless Prince	 1:02.53		  ...... 12¼...................weakened 1f out

9 VANITY PAYS Trainer: Alice Haynes Barrier: 9 Total: 12-0-3-0 Prize Money: $16,721
Jockey: K O’neill WT: 57 Good: 6-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-2-0
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Mystic Jade J+H: 3-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sam Hoskins & Justin Byrne

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 8	 26Oct23	 LIN	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	 4]	 K O’neill	 58	 $15	 Nazron	 0:58.14		  ........ 7½........... weakened final furlong
5 of 8	 21Dec23	 STH	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 1]	 K O’neill	 57	 $67	 Blue Prince	 1:15.00		  ........ 3½..... no extra inside final furlong
7 of 11	 22Jan24	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 63	 [	 8]	 C Howarth	 58.5	 $51	 Flag Carrier	 1:29.51		  ........ 3½........... weakened final furlong
8 of 8	 05Feb24	 LIN	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 48	 [	 2]	 Tommie Jakes	 58	 $7	 Free As A Bird	 1:11.77		  ........... 7.................... no chance after
4 of 8	 22Apr24	 PFR	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 37	 [	 8]	 K O’neill	 62.5	 $15	 Blufferonthebus	 1:23.22		  ...... 11¼...weakened inside final furlong
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING TUESDAY, 14 MAY 2024

R3 14 May 2024 | Beverley | ANNIE OXTOBY MEMORIAL HANDICAP
Distance: 1006m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP8,650
10:15 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 173693
	 2	 345034
	 3	 257213
	 4	 086553
	 5	 279111
	 6	 338242
	 7	 872116
	 8	 742817
	 9	 573413
	10	 224237

DIGITAL (IRE)
THANKUAPPRECIATE
MAHARAJAS EXPRESS
GHATHANFAR (IRE)
EMERALDS PRIDE
MASTERCLASS
ATHOLLBLAIR BOY
J R CAVAGIN (IRE)
BURJ MALINKA (IRE)
MATTELLA

62
61.5
61.5
60.5
59.5
59.5
59
59
58.5
57

2
4
9
1
7
10
3
5
6
8

JP SULLIVAN
Z WHEATLEY  2.5 
DYLAN HOGAN
L MORRIS
C BEASLEY
C HARDIE
F MCMANOMAN
D NOLAN
P MATHERS
D ALLAN

R CARR
D CARROLL
JACK JONES
T WAGGOTT
M DODS
P MIDGLEY
N TINKLER
P MIDGLEY
ADRIAN NICHOLLS
T EASTERBY

6
4
4
8
5
5
11
6
6
5

G
G
G
G
M
G
G
G
G
M

IRE
UK
UK
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK

73
72
72
70
68
68
67
67
66
62

	37-�4�-6-6
	16-�1�-4-5
	17-�3�-4-1
	65-�7�-10-9
	19-�4�-3-4
	26-�3�-6-4
	112-�14�-15-14
	21-�4�-1-0
	32-�4�-2-7
	 6-�0�-3-1

$88,148
$26,373
$28,822
$92,903
$27,048
$31,447
$107,145
$23,996
$30,986
$7,326

	23-�3�-5-5
	7-�0�-2-4
	6-�2�-2-0
	7-�2�-1-0
	10-�3�-3-2
	3-�0�-2-1
	2-�0�-0-0
	13-�3�-1-0
	12-�2�-0-4
	1-�0�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 DIGITAL (IRE) Trainer: R Carr Barrier: 2 Total: 37-4-6-6 Prize Money: $88,148
Jockey: Jp Sullivan WT: 62 Good: 26-3-5-4 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo b ire g Fav: 7-2-1-1 58+kg: 18-2-4-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 23-3-5-5
Sire: Kodi Bear (IRE) Dam: Notte Illuminata (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 3-0-0-1 Turf: 25-2-5-4 Soft/Heavy: 9-1-1-2 Last Win: 25/10/23 (202 Days)
Owner: Fine Claret Racing And Mrs R Carr

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 12	 02Nov23	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 2]	 Brandon Wilkie	 58	 $*2.9	Muscika	 1:12.74		  ........ 3¾........... weakened final furlong
3 of 11	 17Nov23	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	 4]	 C Lee	 57.5	 $--	 Bergerac	 0:58.28		  ........ 1½..........no extra final 110 yards
6 of 10	 28Mar24	 STH	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 68	 [	10]	 Jp Sullivan	 60.5	 $12	 One More Dream	 1:13.79		  ........... 4......... no extra well inside final
9 of 10	 17Apr24	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 53	 [	 7]	 Jp Sullivan	 61.5	 $13	 Many A Star	 1:11.84		  ........ 8¼......... weakened entering final
3 of 6	 28Apr24	 WTH	turf	 1100	  S 	 HCP	 72	 [	 2]	 Jp Sullivan	 56.5	 $12	 Illusionist	 1:09.64		  ........ 1¾............. dropped to third post

2 THANKUAPPRECIATE Trainer: D Carroll Barrier: 4 Total: 16-1-4-5 Prize Money: $26,373
Jockey: Z Wheatley (a2.5) WT: 61.5 Good: 11-1-3-3 Track: 1-0-0-1

4yo b uk g Fav: 4-1-2-1 58+kg: 11-1-3-4 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-0-2-4
Sire: Fountain Of Youth (IRE) Dam: Illusions J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 15-1-4-4 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-1-2 Last Win: 29/08/22 (624 Days)
Owner: Miss Tracey Mann & Mr John Pinckney

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 7	 05Aug23	 DON	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 68	 [	 3]	 R Scott	 59	 $--	 Hydration	 1:16.66		  ........ 4¾.............not pace to challenge
5 of 11	 31Aug23	 CAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 8]	 Z Wheatley	 56	 $4.3	 Rock Of England	 1:12.85		  ........ 3¼.......................nearest finish
16 of 17	 23Sep23	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 27	 [	15]	 Jp Sullivan	 52.5	 $19	 Aphelios	 1:28.03		  ...... 17½......................always behind
3 of 8	 30Sep23	 CHS	 turf	 1000	  H 	 HCP	 63	 [	 7]	 K O’neill	 53.5	 $--	 Democracy Dilemma	 1:04.83		  ........ 5¾...........................no danger
4 of 13	 20Apr24	 THR	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 6]	 H Shaw	 60.5	 $9.5	 Cold Stare	 1:16.87		  ........... 4.......................nearest finish

3 MAHARAJAS EXPRESS Trainer: Jack Jones Barrier: 9 Total: 17-3-4-1 Prize Money: $28,822
Jockey: Dylan Hogan WT: 61.5 Good: 10-2-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo uk g Fav: 4-0-2-0 58+kg: 16-3-4-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-2-2-0
Sire: Rajasinghe (IRE) Dam: Instructress J+H: 9-2-3-1 Turf: 5-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 7-1-2-1 Last Win: 07/04/24 (37 Days)
Owner: Millennial Racing 1

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 9	 15Feb24	 CFC	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 55	 [	 2]	 Dylan Hogan	 59.5	 $6	 Blackjack	 1:11.70		  ........... 5.....lost that placing final strides
7 of 11	 01Mar24	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 8]	 Dylan Hogan	 60	 $8	 Gustav Graves	 0:58.73		  ........ 2¾...unable to quicken inside final
2 of 10	 24Mar24	 DON	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 66	 [	 5]	 Dylan Hogan	 59	 $--	 Zargun	 1:01.97		  ........ 2¼...no impression on winner final
1 of 9	 07Apr24	 BAT	 turf	 1000	  H 	 HCP	 72	 [	 2]	 Dylan Hogan	 60	 $--	 Connie’s Rose	 1:07.26		  ........... 1................... won going away
3 of 13	 28Apr24	 BAT	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 71	 [	 3]	 Dylan Hogan	 61.5	 $5	 Tyger Bay	 1:14.42		  ........ 1¼..............no telling impression

4 GHATHANFAR (IRE) Trainer: T Waggott Barrier: 1 Total: 65-7-10-9 Prize Money: $92,903
Jockey: L Morris WT: 60.5 Good: 37-4-5-6 Track: 0-0-0-0

8yo br ire g Fav: 10-2-4-1 58+kg: 34-3-5-4 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-2-1-0
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Cuis Ghaire (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 49-5-7-8 Soft/Heavy: 14-1-2-2 Last Win: 08/07/22 (676 Days)
Owner: Mr W J Laws

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 9	 09Aug23	 PFR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 4]	 J Hart	 62.5	 $*3.5	Emily Post	 1:15.82		  ........ 5½...weakened inside final furlong
6 of 7	 09Sep23	 THR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 7]	 W Pyle	 52	 $5.5	 Brazen Bolt	 1:11.30		  ........... 3.............. gradually weakened
5 of 20	 22Sep23	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 4]	 C Beasley	 61	 $17	 Ascot Adventure	 1:12.48		  ........ 4½.............stayed on same pace 
5 of 10	 09Oct23	 PFR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 6]	 C Beasley	 62	 $5	 Sir Maxi	 1:17.48		  ........ 6¾......gradually faded over 1f out
3 of 9	 22Apr24	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 2]	 R Havlin	 61.5	 $--	 Strike	 1:12.28		  ........ 1½............. ran on towards finish
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5 EMERALDS PRIDE Trainer: M Dods Barrier: 7 Total: 19-4-3-4 Prize Money: $27,048
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 59.5 Good: 19-4-3-4 Track: 2-1-1-0

5yo uk m Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 10-3-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-3-3-2
Sire: Pride Of Dubai (AUS) Dam: Emeralds Spirit (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 11-4-1-1 Turf: 18-4-3-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/09/23 (238 Days)
Owner: Mr T A Scothern

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 11	 03Jul23	 PFR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 31	 [	11]	 C Beasley	 62	 $6	 So Grateful	 1:03.15		  ........... 9......... weakened entering final
9 of 11	 08Jul23	 CAR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 32	 [	 5]	 C Beasley	 63	 $4.3	 Astapor	 1:02.43		  ........... 9......................... soon eased
1 of 8	 07Aug23	 AYR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 5]	 C Beasley	 61.5	 $11	 Autumnal Breeze	 1:00.45		  .......... ½.........................held on well
1 of 11	 27Aug23	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 9]	 C Beasley	 62.5	 $10	 Birdie Bowers	 1:03.86		  ......... hd....................... just prevailed
1 of 14	 19Sep23	 RED	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 9]	 C Beasley	 62.5	 $10	 Pepsi Cat	 0:58.88		  ........ DH............. just prevailed on nod

6 MASTERCLASS Trainer: P Midgley Barrier: 10 Total: 26-3-6-4 Prize Money: $31,447
Jockey: C Hardie WT: 59.5 Good: 20-3-5-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo uk g Fav: 3-1-1-1 58+kg: 19-3-6-4 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-2-1
Sire: Lethal Force (IRE) Dam: Kensington Gardens J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-2 Last Win: 02/11/23 (194 Days)
Owner: Ryan Chapman, Robert Parks & Sandfield

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 15Feb24	 CFC	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 56	 [	 5]	 A Rawlinson	 60	 $9	 Blackjack	 1:11.70		  ........ 4¾..................... joined 3rd post
8 of 9	 07Mar24	 LIN	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	 2]	 C Shepherd	 57.5	 $10	 The Thames Boatman	 1:11.02		  ........ 5¾..................... never involved
2 of 7	 20Mar24	 STH	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 1]	 C Shepherd	 61.5	 $--	 Jeans Maite	 0:58.13		  .......... ½........................... stayed on
4 of 7	 04Apr24	 LIN	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 66	 [	 5]	 C Planas	 58.5	 $8.5	 Jungle Charm	 1:10.80		  ........ 1½.......................nearest finish
2 of 6	 09Apr24	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 68	 [	 6]	 C Shepherd	 61.5	 $*2.9	Leodis Dream	 0:57.87		  ........ 1½...............no match for winner

7 ATHOLLBLAIR BOY Trainer: N Tinkler Barrier: 3 Total: 112-14-15-14 Prize Money: $107,145
Jockey: F Mcmanoman WT: 59 Good: 40-3-4-4 Track: 2-0-0-0

11yo ch ire g Fav: 8-3-1-1 58+kg: 31-6-4-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Frozen Power (IRE) Dam: Ellxell (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 19-3-4-1 Turf: 46-6-5-3 Soft/Heavy: 22-6-4-1 Last Win: 22/02/24 (82 Days)
Owner: The Geezaaah Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 12	 09Dec23	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 49	 [	 7]	 A Jary	 57.5	 $9	 Rory	 1:15.11		  ........ 4½...weakened inside final furlong
2 of 12	 04Jan24	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 61	 [	 4]	 F Mcmanoman	 60	 $8.5	 Nazca	 1:14.26		  .......... ½........................... stayed on
1 of 12	 19Jan24	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 64	 [	 8]	 F Mcmanoman	 60	 $--	 Warminster	 1:14.35		  .......... ¾...............................gamely
1 of 6	 22Feb24	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 68	 [	 5]	 F Mcmanoman	 61.5	 $4.5	 Flash The Dash	 1:15.25		  .......... ½......................ran on gamely
6 of 8	 08Mar24	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 59	 [	 6]	 Olivia Tubb	 58.5	 $6.5	 Westmorian	 1:11.53		  ........... 4...weakened inside final furlong

8 J R CAVAGIN (IRE) Trainer: P Midgley Barrier: 5 Total: 21-4-1-0 Prize Money: $23,996
Jockey: D Nolan WT: 59 Good: 19-4-1-0 Track: 2-1-1-0

6yo b ire g Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 17-4-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-3-1-0
Sire: Oasis Dream Dam: International Love (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 18-4-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/09/23 (230 Days)
Owner: A Bell & M Hammond

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 8	 30Jul23	 PFR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 6]	 G Lee	 62.5	 $8	 Astapor	 1:03.47		  ........ 1¾.............not pace to challenge
2 of 11	 27Aug23	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 1]	 G Lee	 62.5	 $*4.5	Chester Le Streak	 1:02.70		  ........ 1½..........no extra final 110 yards
8 of 11	 17Sep23	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 47	 [	 3]	 G Lee	 59	 $--	 Onemorenomore	 1:08.56		  ........ 5½.....behind and no chance after
1 of 11	 27Sep23	 RED	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 3]	 G Lee	 59	 $*5.5	Stone Of Destiny	 0:57.23		  ......... hd....................... just prevailed
7 of 12	 26Apr24	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 56	 [	 7]	 D Nolan	 60	 $--	 Let’s Go Hugo	 0:59.04		  ........ 4¼........... weakened final furlong

9 BURJ MALINKA (IRE) Trainer: Adrian Nicholls Barrier: 6 Total: 32-4-2-7 Prize Money: $30,986
Jockey: P Mathers WT: 58.5 Good: 15-2-2-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo chestnut ire g Fav: 10-2-0-2 58+kg: 24-3-2-3 Firm: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 12-2-0-4
Sire: Pride Of Dubai (AUS) Dam: Malinka (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 3-1-0-1 Turf: 23-4-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 11-2-0-1 Last Win: 09/04/24 (35 Days)
Owner: Dubelem (racing) Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 8	 22Feb24	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 39	 [	 5]	 P Mathers	 61.5	 $9	 Rory	 1:13.43		  ........ 8¼..........well beaten final furlong
3 of 8	 08Mar24	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 5]	 Mia Nicholls	 57.5	 $12	 Nazca	 1:11.53		  ........ 3¼.......... held inside final furlong
4 of 10	 24Mar24	 DON	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 58	 [	 2]	 Mia Nicholls	 55	 $--	 Zargun	 1:01.97		  ........ 3¼........... unable to get on terms
1 of 13	 09Apr24	 THR	 turf	 1200	  H 	 HCP	 66	 [	 9]	 P Mathers	 60	 $4.3	 Stormy Pearl	 1:20.79		  .......... ¾................. ridden and ran on
3 of 7	 05May24	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	 6]	 P Mathers	 62	 $4.5	 Catherine Chroi	 1:13.25		  ........ 2¼..................kept on one pace

10 MATTELLA Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 8 Total: 6-0-3-1 Prize Money: $7,326
Jockey: D Allan WT: 57 Good: 5-0-3-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo uk m Fav: 2-0-1-0 56-58kg: 2-0-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Mattmu Dam: Gran Canaria Queen J+H: 5-0-2-1 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Habton Racing Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 12	 15Dec23	 STH	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 52	 [	 2]	 D Allan	 58	 $*1.8	Juicy	 0:57.53		  ........... 4..................kept on one pace
4 of 12	 08Jan24	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	 7]	 D Allan	 61.5	 $*3.8	Buzz Box	 1:13.18		  ........ 3¼........... no extra towards finish
2 of 8	 17Jan24	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 5]	 D Allan	 61.5	 $5	 Alfa Kellenic	 1:15.67		  ........... 4.........no impression on winner
3 of 9	 15Mar24	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 3]	 D Allan	 60	 $9	 Bella Kopella	 1:13.70		  ........... 4............went never nearer 3rd 
7 of 13	 09Apr24	 THR	 turf	 1200	  H 	 HCP	 53	 [	 2]	 D Allan	 61	 $9	 Nights Over Egypt	 1:21.36		  ........ 4½...weakened inside final furlong
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R4 14 May 2024 | Beverley | ANNIE OXTOBY MEMORIAL HANDICAP
Distance: 1006m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP8,650
10:45 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 284538
	 2	 554479
	 3	 212138
	 4	 485304
	 5	 789841
	 6	 519559
	 7	 342406
	 8	 816623
	 9	 507567
	10	 549146

DANDY DINMONT (IRE)
EY UP IT’S MAGGIE
BELLA KOPELLA (IRE)
SOUND REASON
FORTUNATE STAR (IRE)
ZUFFOLO (IRE)
NEVER THIS WAY (IRE)
HERAKLES (IRE)
HAVAGOMECCA
OPAL STORM

61.5
61.5
61.5
60.5
59.5
59
59
58.5
58
53.5

9
1
3
5
10
7
2
6
8
4

F MCMANOMAN
K STOTT
R SCOTT
JASON WATSON
Z WHEATLEY  2.5 
S B KIRRANE
JP SULLIVAN
D NOLAN
C BEASLEY
A BROOKES  2.5 

N TINKLER
TONY COYLE/KAINE WOOD
N TINKLER
D O’MEARA
D CARROLL
M DODS
R CARR
P MIDGLEY
M DODS
B ROTHWELL

5
6
4
6
4
4
4
4
6
4

G
M
M
G
G
G
G
G
M
M

IRE
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
UK

72
72
72
70
68
67
67
66
65
55

	26-�3�-6-3
	41-�5�-2-6
	22-�5�-4-4
	28-�5�-3-4
	14-�2�-1-2
	17-�3�-0-3
	 7-�0�-1-2
	15-�2�-1-3
	27-�5�-2-3
	 7-�1�-0-0

$36,138
$69,780
$29,869
$37,067
$14,078
$16,506
$5,560
$11,786
$37,598
$5,108

	19-�2�-5-3
	29-�5�-2-3
	5-�1�-0-2
	24-�5�-3-4
	12-�2�-1-2
	16-�3�-0-3
	4-�0�-0-1
	13-�2�-1-3
	27-�5�-2-3
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1 DANDY DINMONT (IRE) Trainer: N Tinkler Barrier: 9 Total: 26-3-6-3 Prize Money: $36,138
Jockey: F Mcmanoman WT: 61.5 Good: 24-3-6-3 Track: 4-0-1-1

5yo bay ire g Fav: 2-0-1-0 58+kg: 13-1-3-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 19-2-5-3
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Coconut Kisses J+H: 16-3-4-2 Turf: 21-2-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/10/22 (568 Days)
Owner: The Olliers & Stewart Perkins

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 18	 14Jul23	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 5]	 A Jary	 57.5	 $13	 Copper Knight	 0:58.26		  ........ 3½........................never nearer
4 of 10	 25Jul23	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 3]	 A Jary	 61	 $5	 Texas Man	 0:59.78		  ....... Lhd..... not quite pace to challenge
5 of 16	 11Aug23	 THR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 9]	 A Jary	 58	 $12	 Blind Beggar	 0:57.81		  ........ 2¼...weakened inside final furlong
3 of 10	 26Aug23	 NMJ	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 2]	 R Scott	 61.5	 $--	 Above	 0:59.77		  ........ 1¾......... stayed on towards finish
8 of 10	 02Oct23	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 59	 [	 3]	 F Mcmanoman	 61.5	 $--	 Castan	 0:57.95		  ........ 5¼........no impression over 1f out

2 EY UP IT’S MAGGIE Trainer: Tony Coyle/Kaine Wood Barrier: 1 Total: 41-5-2-6 Prize Money: $69,780
Jockey: K Stott WT: 61.5 Good: 27-1-1-5 Track: 3-0-2-0

6yo uk m Fav: 14-4-1-2 58+kg: 18-4-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 29-5-2-3
Sire: Equiano (FR) Dam: Velvet Jaguar J+H: 9-3-1-1 Turf: 39-5-2-6 Soft/Heavy: 14-4-1-1 Last Win: 07/08/23 (281 Days)
Owner: Mrs M Lingwood & Tony Coyle

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 18Oct23	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  H 	 HCP	 75	 [	 3]	 T Eaves	 58	 $8.5	 Desperate Hero	 0:59.48		  ........ 2¼.................ran on same pace
4 of 9	 07Nov23	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 2]	 Brandon Wilkie	 57	 $17	 Pockley	 0:59.57		  ........ 3¼..................kept on one pace
4 of 7	 10Mar24	 STH	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 1]	 Billy Loughnane	 57.5	 $29	 Cinque Verde	 1:13.23		  ........... 2........................ lost 3rd post
7 of 13	 09Apr24	 THR	 turf	 1000	  H 	 HCP	 50	 [	 2]	 P Mulrennan	 58	 $7	 Glory Fighter	 1:04.70		  ........ 9¾........... weakened final furlong
9 of 13	 18Apr24	 RIP	 turf	 1200	  H 	 HCP	 12	 [	 2]	 Tommie Jakes	 57	 $15	 Fortamour	 1:18.33		  ...... 23½..............no extra final furlong

3 BELLA KOPELLA (IRE) Trainer: N Tinkler Barrier: 3 Total: 22-5-4-4 Prize Money: $29,869
Jockey: R Scott WT: 61.5 Good: 14-3-2-3 Track: 4-1-0-2

4yo b ire m Fav: 3-0-1-2 58+kg: 16-4-3-4 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-0-2
Sire: Awtaad (IRE) Dam: Ajla (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 11-2-2-2 Turf: 9-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 6-2-2-1 Last Win: 15/03/24 (60 Days)
Owner: Martin Webb Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 11	 10Nov23	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 64	 [	10]	 F Mcmanoman	 61	 $6.5	 Haworth Star	 1:26.48		  ......... hd....................... just prevailed
2 of 12	 19Nov23	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 63	 [	 6]	 F Mcmanoman	 61	 $--	 Phoenix Beach	 1:13.34		  .......... ¾.......... not pace of winner final
1 of 9	 15Mar24	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 72	 [	 2]	 R Scott	 60	 $7	 Selby’s Pride	 1:13.70		  ........ 2¼............ridden and ran on well
3 of 7	 03Apr24	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 72	 [	 2]	 R Scott	 62.5	 $*3.3	She’s Centimental	 1:13.48		  .......... ½.............. lost 2nd close home
8 of 8	 27Apr24	 DON	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 23	 [	 3]	 R Scott	 62.5	 $7	 Dazy Mazy	 1:15.45		  ...... 17¾..............no telling impression

4 SOUND REASON Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 5 Total: 28-5-3-4 Prize Money: $37,067
Jockey: Jason Watson WT: 60.5 Good: 18-4-1-3 Track: 6-2-1-0

6yo uk g Fav: 5-3-1-0 58+kg: 24-5-3-4 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 24-5-3-4
Sire: Hot Streak (IRE) Dam: Brown Eyed Honey J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 26-5-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 10-1-2-1 Last Win: 07/07/23 (312 Days)
Owner: Hambleton Racing Ltd Xxix

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 11	 01Sep23	 CAR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 2]	 S Gray	 63	 $*6	 Jordan Electrics	 1:00.70		  ........ 4¼............. weakened soon after
5 of 9	 20Sep23	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  H 	 HCP	 66	 [	 1]	 T Eaves	 60.5	 $8	 Mattice	 1:08.42		  ........ 3½............. faded final 110 yards
3 of 10	 02Oct23	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 8]	 T Eaves	 61.5	 $13	 Castan	 0:57.95		  ........... 3....................... took 3rd post
10 of 13	 03Nov23	 NMR	turf	 1000	  H 	 HCP	 59	 [	 8]	 C Fallon	 61	 $--	 Parisiac	 1:01.38		  ........ 5¼.............. always towards rear
4 of 8	 22Apr24	 PFR	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 64	 [	 3]	 D Tudhope	 62.5	 $--	 Alafdhal	 1:08.17		  ........ 3¼...weakened inside final furlong
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5 FORTUNATE STAR (IRE) Trainer: D Carroll Barrier: 10 Total: 14-2-1-2 Prize Money: $14,078
Jockey: Z Wheatley (a2.5) WT: 59.5 Good: 8-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo ch ire g Fav: 2-1-0-0 56-58kg: 5-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-2-1-2
Sire: Unfortunately (IRE) Dam: Effusive J+H: 7-1-0-1 Turf: 14-2-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-0-1 Last Win: 30/04/24 (14 Days)
Owner: Mr Ray Flegg & Mr John Bousfield

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 11	 25Sep23	 LES	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 6]	 Z Wheatley	 59.5	 $13	 Speedacus	 0:59.42		  ........ 3½.................... held over 1f out
9 of 9	 10Oct23	 LES	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 23	 [	10]	 Z Wheatley	 57.5	 $17	 Sassy Belle	 1:11.95		  ...... 14¼............. lost touch over 1f out
8 of 10	 24Mar24	 DON	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 50	 [	 6]	 H Shaw	 59	 $17	 Zargun	 1:01.97		  ........ 6¾.............no impression final 2f
4 of 11	 20Apr24	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 57	 [	 8]	 Z Wheatley	 61.5	 $*4.5	Mehmo	 1:02.58		  ........ 3¾....... weakened final 110 yards
1 of 8	 30Apr24	 CTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 1]	 Z Wheatley	 59	 $--	 Latin Five	 0:59.69		  ........ 1¼................................ran on

6 ZUFFOLO (IRE) Trainer: M Dods Barrier: 7 Total: 17-3-0-3 Prize Money: $16,506
Jockey: S B Kirrane WT: 59 Good: 10-2-0-3 Track: 3-0-0-2

4yo b ire g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 15-3-0-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 16-3-0-3
Sire: Bungle Inthejungle Dam: Red Red Rose J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-2-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 7-1-0-0 Last Win: 10/11/23 (186 Days)
Owner: Thompson,saunders,drysdale,davison

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 11	 10Nov23	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 71	 [	12]	 C Lee	 61.5	 $13	 Leodis Dream	 0:59.46		  ..........nk.... ran on to lead towards finish
9 of 12	 08Dec23	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 48	 [	 5]	 C Lee	 60	 $9	 Pepsi Cat	 0:59.58		  ........... 7.........no extra from over 1f out
5 of 11	 08Jan24	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 63	 [	 4]	 C Lee	 60	 $--	 The Caltonian	 1:00.00		  ........... 3................kept on same pace
5 of 8	 27Jan24	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 57	 [	 3]	 C Lee	 61	 $8	 Hurt You Never	 1:00.26		  ........ 4½..............no extra final furlong
9 of 12	 26Apr24	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 56	 [	12]	 C Beasley	 61.5	 $7	 Let’s Go Hugo	 0:59.04		  ........... 5......... weakened inside final 2f

7 NEVER THIS WAY (IRE) Trainer: R Carr Barrier: 2 Total: 7-0-1-2 Prize Money: $5,560
Jockey: Jp Sullivan WT: 59 Good: 4-0-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo ch ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-2 Firm: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 4-0-0-1
Sire: No Nay Never (USA) Dam: Gravity Flow (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Buist, Shields, Thompson And Mrs R Car

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 7	 02Jul23	 WND	turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 7]	 A Farragher	 59	 $2.9	 Ardad’s Great	 0:59.31		  ........... 4..........moderate late headway
2 of 6	 25Jul23	 CFC	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 7]	 T Marquand	 62	 $5.5	 Okami	 1:12.22		  ....... Lhd...............headed final strides
4 of 7	 25Aug23	 GWO	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 5]	 A Farragher	 62	 $4.5	 Alcazan	 1:12.88		  ........ 1¾..................kept on one pace
10 of 13	 09Apr24	 THR	 turf	 1000	  H 	 HCP	 39	 [	 9]	 Joanna Mason	 56.5	 $23	 Glory Fighter	 1:04.70		  ......... 12........... weakened final furlong
6 of 12	 26Apr24	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 63	 [	13]	 Jp Sullivan	 61	 $--	 Let’s Go Hugo	 0:59.04		  ........ 2¾...weakened inside final furlong

8 HERAKLES (IRE) Trainer: P Midgley Barrier: 6 Total: 15-2-1-3 Prize Money: $11,786
Jockey: D Nolan WT: 58.5 Good: 12-2-1-1 Track: 2-0-0-1

4yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 13-2-1-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-2-1-3
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Air Of Mystery J+H: 3-1-1-1 Turf: 8-0-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-2 Last Win: 25/01/24 (110 Days)
Owner: Mr A Bell & Mr P T Midgley

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 25Jan24	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 4]	 D Nolan	 61.5	 $7.5	 Rory	 0:59.43		  ..........nk........................... driven out
6 of 12	 10Feb24	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	10]	 A Mullen	 52.5	 $21	 Cover Up	 0:58.49		  ........ 3¼.............................. kept on
6 of 11	 01Mar24	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	10]	 P Mulrennan	 59	 $8	 Gustav Graves	 0:58.73		  ........ 2¾......... no extra well inside final
2 of 11	 08Apr24	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 3]	 D Nolan	 61.5	 $*5.5	Whisky Mcgonagall	 0:58.83		  ....... Lhd......... stayed on towards finish
3 of 8	 22Apr24	 PFR	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 61	 [	 1]	 D Nolan	 60	 $4.3	 Alafdhal	 1:08.17		  ........ 2¾................kept on same pace 

9 HAVAGOMECCA Trainer: M Dods Barrier: 8 Total: 27-5-2-3 Prize Money: $37,598
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 58 Good: 22-3-2-3 Track: 3-0-0-1

6yo ch uk m Fav: 4-1-1-0 58+kg: 21-4-2-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 27-5-2-3
Sire: Havana Gold (IRE) Dam: Bikini J+H: 17-2-1-3 Turf: 27-5-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 5-2-0-0 Last Win: 05/05/23 (375 Days)
Owner: Mr David T J Metcalfe & Mr M J K Dods

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

16 of 18	 14Jul23	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 52	 [	19]	 C Beasley	 60.5	 $26	 Copper Knight	 0:58.26		  ........... 8...weakened inside final furlong
7 of 16	 11Aug23	 THR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	11]	 Oisin Orr	 60.5	 $21	 Blind Beggar	 0:57.81		  ........ 2¾.................. never dangerous
5 of 6	 12Sep23	 CTT	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 55	 [	 3]	 C Beasley	 62.5	 $7.5	 Albegone	 1:00.82		  ........ 6¼................no extra inside last
6 of 10	 16Oct23	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 4]	 C Beasley	 59	 $15	 Albegone	 1:00.15		  ........... 4..................... never involved
7 of 10	 02May24	 AYR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	 3]	 C Beasley	 62.5	 $5.5	 Ski Angel	 0:58.27		  ........... 4...weakened inside final furlong

10 OPAL STORM Trainer: B Rothwell Barrier: 4 Total: 7-1-0-0 Prize Money: $5,108
Jockey: A Brookes (a2.5) WT: 53.5 Good: 6-1-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b uk m Fav: 0-0-0-0 50-52kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-0-0
Sire: Hot Streak (IRE) Dam: Dark Opal (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 7-1-0-0 Turf: 7-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 07/09/23 (250 Days)
Owner: Brian Rothwell Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 8	 07Aug23	 RIP	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 64	 [	 5]	 A Brookes	 56	 $81	 Havana Pursuit	 1:01.11		  ........... 3..................kept on one pace
9 of 11	 27Aug23	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 38	 [	 1]	 A Brookes	 55.5	 $26	 Emeralds Pride	 1:03.86		  ........ 5¼.........................faded 1f out
1 of 10	 07Sep23	 CAR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 7]	 A Brookes	 53	 $51	 Wee Fat Mac	 1:00.78		  ....... Lhd.....all out to hold on near finish
4 of 14	 19Sep23	 RED	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 52	 [	 8]	 A Brookes	 56.5	 $17	 Emeralds Pride	 0:58.88		  ........ 2¼.......................nearest finish
6 of 13	 28Sep23	 PFR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	 8]	 A Brookes	 58	 $7	 Granny B	 1:04.24		  ........... 3.no impression from over 1f out


